
 

 

 

Governance Committee 
 
Tuesday 7 December 2021 at 2.00 pm 
 
Town Hall, Sheffield, S1 2HH 
 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillor Julie Grocutt  
Councillor Penny Baker  
Councillor Sue Alston  
Councillor Dawn Dale  
Councillor Peter Garbutt  
Councillor Christine Gilligan  
Councillor Mark Jones  
Councillor Mary Lea  
Councillor Mike Levery  
Councillor Mohammed Mahroof  
Councillor Sioned-Mair 
Richards 

 

 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Governance Committee is leading on work to transition to a committee system 
of governance from May 2022. It is a politically proportionate Committee which will 
be tasked with oversight of the transitional work and will approve the 
recommendations to be made to Full Council. 
 
The Committee will be outward facing. The Council will not be working in isolation on 
this project but will seek input from outside the organisation, ensuring citizens are 
engaged and are provided with opportunities to help shape this programme of work 
The Council will also be engaging the professional support of agencies such as the 
Local Government Association, the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny and 
Monitoring Officers from other local authorities which have recently transitioned or 
are about to transition to a Committee system. This will ensure the Council is 
supported through this period and learns from best practice to ensure that the 
system implemented in Sheffield responds to the needs of our City. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk . You may not be allowed to see some reports because they 
contain confidential information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to 
Governance Committee meetings and recording is allowed under the direction of the 
Chair. Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for further information 
regarding public questions and petitions and details of the Council’s protocol on 
audio/visual recording and photography at council meetings.  
 
PLEASE NOTE: Meetings of the Governance Committee have to be held as physical 
meetings. If you would like to attend the meeting, you must register to attend by 
emailing committee@sheffield.gov.uk at least 2 clear days in advance of the date of 
the meeting. This is necessary to facilitate the management of attendance at the 
meeting to maintain social distancing. In order to ensure safe access and to protect 
all attendees, you will be asked to wear a face covering (unless you have an 
exemption) at all times when moving about within the venue.  
 
It is also recommended that you undertake a Covid-19 Rapid Lateral Flow Test 
within two days of the meeting. You can order tests online to be delivered to your 
home address, or you can collect tests from a local pharmacy. Further details of 
these tests and how to obtain them can be accessed here - Order coronavirus 
(COVID-19) rapid lateral flow tests - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk). We are unable to 
guarantee entrance to observers, as priority will be given to registered speakers. 
Alternatively, you can observe the meeting remotely by clicking on the ‘view the 
webcast’ link provided on the meeting page of the website. 
 
If you require any further information please contact Jay Bell email 
jay.bell@sheffield.gov.uk. 

http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/
https://democracy.sheffield.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=632


 

 

 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE AGENDA 
7 DECEMBER 2021 

 
Order of Business 

 
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements  
 
2.   Apologies for Absence  
 
3.   Exclusion of Public and Press  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to 

exclude the press and public. 
 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 5 - 8) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business 

to be considered at the meeting. 
 

 

5.   Public Questions and Petitions  
 To receive any questions or petitions from members of the 

public. 
 

 

6.   Transition to a Committee System Inquiry Session 2  
 Timetable to follow. 

 
 

7.   Date of Next Meeting  
 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 8 

December 2021. 
 

 

   
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 

 participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate 
further in any discussion of the business, or  

 participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.  

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a 
member of the public. 

You must: 
 

 leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct) 

 make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any 
meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or 
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before 
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes 
apparent. 

 declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’s Monitoring Officer within 28 
days, if the DPI is not already registered. 

 
If you have any of the following pecuniary interests, they are your disclosable 
pecuniary interests under the new national rules. You have a pecuniary interest if 
you, or your spouse or civil partner, have a pecuniary interest.  
 

 Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain, 
which you, or your spouse or civil partner undertakes. 
 

 Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than from your 
council or authority) made or provided within the relevant period* in respect of 
any expenses incurred by you in carrying out duties as a member, or towards 
your election expenses. This includes any payment or financial benefit from a 
trade union within the meaning of the Trade Union and Labour Relations 
(Consolidation) Act 1992.  
 
*The relevant period is the 12 months ending on the day when you tell the 
Monitoring Officer about your disclosable pecuniary interests. 

 

 Any contract which is made between you, or your spouse or your civil partner (or 
a body in which you, or your spouse or your civil partner, has a beneficial 
interest) and your council or authority –  
 
- under which goods or services are to be provided or works are to be 

executed; and  
- which has not been fully discharged. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 2 

 

 Any beneficial interest in land which you, or your spouse or your civil partner, 
have and which is within the area of your council or authority. 

 

 Any licence (alone or jointly with others) which you, or your spouse or your civil 
partner, holds to occupy land in the area of your council or authority for a month 
or longer. 
 

 Any tenancy where (to your knowledge) – 

- the landlord is your council or authority; and  
- the tenant is a body in which you, or your spouse or your civil partner, has a 

beneficial interest. 
 

 Any beneficial interest which you, or your spouse or your civil partner has in 
securities of a body where -  

 

(a) that body (to your knowledge) has a place of business or land in the area of 
your council or authority; and  
 

(b) either - 
- the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or one 

hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body; or  
- if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the total nominal 

value of the shares of any one class in which you, or your spouse or your 
civil partner, has a beneficial interest exceeds one hundredth of the total 
issued share capital of that class. 

If you attend a meeting at which any item of business is to be considered and you 
are aware that you have a personal interest in the matter which does not amount to 
a DPI, you must make verbal declaration of the existence and nature of that interest 
at or before the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent. You should leave the room if your continued presence is 
incompatible with the 7 Principles of Public Life (selflessness; integrity; objectivity; 
accountability; openness; honesty; and leadership).  

You have a personal interest where – 

 a decision in relation to that business might reasonably be regarded as affecting 
the well-being or financial standing (including interests in land and easements 
over land) of you or a member of your family or a person or an organisation with 
whom you have a close association to a greater extent than it would affect the 
majority of the Council Tax payers, ratepayers or inhabitants of the ward or 
electoral area for which you have been elected or otherwise of the Authority’s 
administrative area, or 
 

 it relates to or is likely to affect any of the interests that are defined as DPIs but 
are in respect of a member of your family (other than a partner) or a person with 
whom you have a close association. 

 

Page 6



 3 

Guidance on declarations of interest, incorporating regulations published by the 
Government in relation to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, has been circulated to 
you previously. 
 
You should identify any potential interest you may have relating to business to be 
considered at the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to 
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take. 
 
In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 7

mailto:gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

 

Governance Committee 
 

Meeting held 7 December 2021 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Julie Grocutt (Chair), Penny Baker (Deputy Chair), 

Sue Alston, Peter Garbutt, Christine Gilligan, Mary Lea and Mike Levery 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Sioned-Mair 
Richards, Dawn Dale, Mark Jones and Mohammed Mahroof. 
 

2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude 
the press and public. 
 

3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

4.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

4.1 There were no public question or petitions received. 
 

5.   
 

TRANSITION TO A COMMITTEE SYSTEM INQUIRY SESSION 2 
 

5.1 The Committee received verbal submissions from a range of witnesses 
in order to review information which would help the Committee make 
decisions when developing the new Committee System. 
 

 Royal Borough of Kingston Council 
 

5.2 The Corporate Head of Democratic & Electoral Services & Deputy 
Monitoring Officer at Royal Borough of Kingston Council, Gary Marson, 
attended the meeting virtually and gave a verbal submission to the 
Committee. 
 

5.3 Key points from Gary Marson’s verbal submission were- 
 

 Royal Borough of Kingston Council had; 
- 48 Elected Members who represented 16 wards. 
- 3 Strategic Committees (Place, People and Corporate & 

Resources) that met on a cycle of 5 times a year. 
- A Local Area Committee (Neighbourhood) structure that sat 

beneath the 3 Strategic Committees. 
- Appointed up to 4 Co-Chairs of each Committee. 
- 39 seats for Elected Members across all Strategic Committees. 



Meeting of the Governance Committee 7.12.2021 

Page 2 of 11 
 

- Allowed for members of the public to present questions/petitions 
at any Strategic Committee. 

 

 Cabinet Members had transitioned to Portfolio Holders. 

 Portfolio Holders acted as the lead spokesperson for their 
service area. 

 Portfolio Holders were the main point of contact for officers for 
policy steer. 

 Consultation between the Relevant Director and Portfolio Holder 
was required to take urgent decisions. 

 All decision-making by Elected Members was made in 
Committees. 
 

 There was no scrutiny function although they do retain the 
ability to call-in decisions. 

 Either 9 Elected Members, or 2,500 residents had to give notice 
to call-in a decision of a Strategic Committee. 

 There was a 10 working-day stand still after each Committee 
where a call-in can be received. 

 If a call-in was submitted, a call-in panel would be convened. 
The leader of the opposition would chair the call-in panel. 
 

 Responsibility for Finance and Assets were within the same 
Committee. This Committee would also meet at the end of a 
cycle of meetings, therefore being able to sign off any key 
decisions. 
 

 A Scheme of Delegation to Officers meant that Officers were 
able to take decisions on anything that was not reserved for 
Committee. Royal Borough of Kingston had concentrated on 
only itemising matters for Committee that they considered 
sufficiently important. 
 

 Avoided looking at policy matters within Full Council. 
 

 Suggested there was Leader’s meetings each month to prepare 
for upcoming meetings. 

 
5.4 Members of Committee asked questions and the following responses 

were provided by Mr Marson as follows:- 
 

5.5 He confirmed the portfolio holders, and the Chairs of Strategic 
Committees are the same people. Strategic Committees also had 
multiple Co-Chairs. 
 

5.6 He believed that having 13 Elected Members on a Committee did not 
cause for bad discussion or debate.  
 

5.7 It was mentioned that Royal Borough of Kingston Council had 4 Local 



Meeting of the Governance Committee 7.12.2021 

Page 3 of 11 
 

Area Committees. These Committees had the power to take decisions 
that fell solely within their individual geographical area. This meant a 
Local Area Committee could find itself taking decisions on a substantial 
asset, although they tended to mainly determine planning applications 
or traffic and highway matters. 
 

5.8 It was stated that Royal Borough of Kingston Council had 9 portfolio 
holders in total. The Leader of the Council was 1 of the 9 portfolio 
holders. Gary Marson also confirmed the Royal Borough of Kingston 
did not have any sub-committees. 
 

5.9 Each service area had a portfolio holder, in which Senior Managers 
were encouraged to keep portfolio holders up to date on any matters in 
their area. It was added that the delegation to Officers was extensive 
therefore very limited matters are reserved for Committee. 
  

 Hartlepool Borough Council 
 

5.10 Councillor Cameron Stockell, Deputy Leader at Hartlepool Borough 
Council attended the meeting virtually and gave a verbal submission to 
the Committee. 
 

5.11 Key points from Councillor Cameron Stockell’s verbal submission 
were- 
 

 Hartlepool Borough Council had previously worked under a 
Committee System some time ago, although it had since 
changed to an Executive Model with an elected Mayor. It was 
now back under a Committee System and had been operating 
that way since 2012. 
 

 Hartlepool Borough Council had 5 Themed Policy Committees. 
These were- 

- Finance & Policy 
- Neighbourhood Services 
- Children’s Services 
- Adult and Community Services 
- Economic Growth & Regeneration Services 

 
5.12 Members of Committee asked questions and the following responses 

were provided by Councillor Cameron Stockell:- 
 

5.13 Hartlepool Borough Council do not have any Local Area Committees. 
The Council used to have a North and South Community Postal Forum 
where members of the public were invited to attend, to raise issues on 
their local area although these meetings were poorly attended. 
 

5.14 The Committee were informed that Hartlepool Borough Council do not 
have any portfolio holders. The Chairs of the Committees 
communicated with Directors on policy matters. It was added that 



Meeting of the Governance Committee 7.12.2021 

Page 4 of 11 
 

Chairs of Committees couldn’t make decisions although they tended to 
steer on policy matters where possible, all decisions on policy had to 
be referred to Committee.  
 

5.15 It was stated that Hartlepool Borough Council did not have a separate 
Scrutiny Committee.  It was believed the scrutiny would form part of 
formal discussion and debate before making a decision. It was added 
that statutory scrutiny would be carried out by the Audit & Governance 
Committee.  
 

5.16 Key decisions could be taken by a Committee if it was financially 
significant (result in income, expenditure or savings of £100,000 or 
greater) or if the decision would affect 2 or more wards. 
 

5.17 Councillor Cameron Stockell confirmed that Licensing was the only 
Committee to have a sub-committee. 
  

5.18 Hartlepool Borough Council require at least half of the Elected 
Members to sign for a call-in.  
 

5.19 The Committee were informed that Full Council at Hartlepool Borough 
met once every 2 months. Policy Committees met once a month 
although the Chair had discretion to re-schedule a meeting, if there 
was not any urgent items of business. 
 

5.20 Annual Full Council had a function that allowed Elected Members to 
vote for nominated Chairs/Vice Chairs of Committees. This meant that 
Chairs/Vice Chairs did not have to be politically proportionate. 
 

5.21 Councillor Cameron Stockell believed that having 7 Elected Members 
on a Committee did not cause for bad discussion or debate.  
 

5.22 Councillor Cameron Stockell referred to Hartlepool Borough’s 
constitution in that The Managing Director (or in his/her absence the 
Director of Resources and Development), in consultation with the 
Leader (or in his absence the Deputy Leader), Chair of the relevant 
Committee (or in his absence Vice Chair), the Section 151 Officer and 
Monitoring Officer, may take a decision normally reserved to Full 
Council or a Committee where: 
 
 a) Failure to take the decision promptly would, or would be likely to, 
harm the interests of the Authority and/or the public. 
 b) The decision is of such urgency that it cannot be delayed to be 
considered at a meeting of Full Council or the relevant Committee with 
delegated authority. 
 

 Sheffield for Democracy 
 

5.23 Vicky Seddon from Sheffield for Democracy attended the meeting and 
gave a verbal submission to the Committee. A written submission was 



Meeting of the Governance Committee 7.12.2021 

Page 5 of 11 
 

also circulated to the Committee, prior to the meeting. 
 

5.24 Key points from Vicky Seddon’s verbal submission were- 
 

 It was understood how difficult it had been for Local Authorities 
in regard to the reduction of money and resource. Therefore, it 
was mentioned that Sheffield City Council had to get the 
balance right between resources for decision making and the 
resources for service delivery. 
 

 Vicky Seddon encouraged Sheffield Councillors to sign a pledge 
which had previously been circulated. The intention of the 
pledge is for;  

- Greater independence for local Councils 
- More financial autonomy Local Councils 
- An independent inquiry into the role of local government and the 

relationship with Whitehall. 
 

 The Council needed to define the relationship between Themed 
Committees and Local Area Committees, which would not affect 
the ability for decisions to be made in the communities. 

 The Committee was asked to look to how often Local Area 
Committees meet.  

 The Committee was asked to look at how often local elections 
were held. It was added that frequent elections could have 
affected the culture of Councillors and their ways of working 
together. 

 
5.25 The Committee had no questions following the verbal submission. 

 
 Brighton & Hove Council 

 
5.26 Councillor Phelim Mac Cafferty, Leader at Brighton & Hove Council 

attended the meeting virtually and gave a verbal submission to the 
Committee. 
 

5.27 Key points from Councillor Phelim Mac Cafferty’s verbal submission 
were- 
 

 Brighton & Hove City Council had previously operated under a 
Cabinet system, although it now operated under a Committee 
System. 

 Brighton & Hove City Council had 6 Policy Committees. These 
were- 

- Policy & Resources 
- Children, Young People & Skills 
- Environment, Transport & Sustainability 
- Housing 
- Tourism, Equalities, Communities & Culture 
- Health and Wellbeing Board 



Meeting of the Governance Committee 7.12.2021 

Page 6 of 11 
 

 

 An advantage of the Committee System was the spread of 
votes in Committees were reflected by public. 

 

 The responsibility of decision-making was split across all 54 
Councillors. Different views were captured in the discussions at 
Committee. 

 It was mentioned the decision-making processes could take 
more time, although it was believed the decision would stand 
the test of time, as it had been made across all parties. 
 

 The Committee System required a lot of administrative 
assistance and planning. 

 

 Councillor Phelim Mac Cafferty agreed to circulate a document 
to the Committee which highlighted some key points to adopt, 
when transition to a Committee System. Some points were 
mentioned below- 

- Protocol for no overall control 
- Pre-meets were attended by opposition spokesperson 
- All Members were able to table a letter to the Committee 
- A Committee work plan had been published monthly 
- Effective Member development 
- Ward budgets 
- Effective Community engagement 

 
5.28 Members of Committee asked questions and the following responses 

were provided by Councillor Phelim Mac Cafferty:- 
 

5.29 It was confirmed that Brighton & Hove City Council held local elections 
once every 4 years. 
 

5.30 Brighton & Hove City Council meetings were highly attended by 
members of the public. It was added that Public Questions/Petitions 
were permitted at all Committee meetings along with Full Council.  
 

5.31 The Committee were advised that Brighton & Hove City Council had 6 
portfolio holders, one for each Policy Committee, that would act as 
Committee Chairs. They also had mixed male and female Co-Chairs 
for 4 of the Policy Committees. At present, all the portfolio holders 
represented the one political party.  
 

5.32 Councillor Phelim Mac Cafferty believed that having 10 Elected 
Members on each Policy Committee, did not cause for bad discussion. 
 

5.33 Brighton & Hove City Council had Urgency Sub-Committees and 
Special Committees which could be formed if an urgent decision was 
required. The membership of an Urgency Sub-Committee was 1 
representative of each political party within that particular Committee. 
The membership of a Special Committee was the entirety of the 



Meeting of the Governance Committee 7.12.2021 

Page 7 of 11 
 

Committee. 
 

5.34 Councillor Phelim Mac Cafferty explained that Policy Committees 
would meet depending on their workloads. Committees with less 
controversial matters would meet on average 5 times per year, 
whereas more extensive Committees would meet up to 8 times per 
year. 
 

5.35 It was mentioned that Brighton & Hove City Council had 32 working 
groups and consultative bodies which engaged with members of the 
public. The Greater Brighton Economic Board also brought together 
key partners to drive local economy forward. Brighton also had 
Housing Panels where they would hear from housing tenants.  
 

5.36 The Committee were informed there was no formal call-in function 
within Brighton & Hove City Council’s committee system. It was 
mentioned that decision-making was scrutinised during the time of the 
decision being made through discussions and debates at Committee 
meetings. 
 

 Professor of Local Politics at De Montfort University 
 

5.37 Colin Copus, Emeritus Professor of Local Politics at De Montfort 
University attended the meeting virtually and gave a verbal submission 
to the Committee. A written submission was also circulated to the 
Committee, prior to the meeting. 
 

5.38 Key points from Colin Copus’s verbal submission were- 
 

 New Committees needed to be deliberative and not just a place 
where decisions were made.  

 Committees should also be a place where Councillors can get 
information and support they require from Officers before 
making a decision. 

 

 Sheffield City Council should avoid Committees becoming 
inward looking. 
 

 Local Area Committees could take responsibility of their own 
budget. 

 

 When the Council developed the new committee system, full 
member engagement should be considered. Regular reports 
should be relayed back to Members, so they had a sight of how 
their input had been considered. 

 

 The Council was encouraged to consider how political party 
group system would operate including the Whip system. 

 
5.39 Members of Committee asked questions and the following responses 



Meeting of the Governance Committee 7.12.2021 

Page 8 of 11 
 

were provided by Colin Copus:- 
 

5.40 He recommended that Sheffield City Council retain the ability to call-in 
and scrutinise decisions. It was mentioned that this could be done 
through a separate Strategic Overview & Scrutiny Committee. The 
Council should also retain the ability to call in external witnesses for 
evidence. 
 

5.41 The Committee were asked to implement single item agendas if they 
decided to go forward with a separate Strategic Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 

5.42 Colin Copus believed that Elected Members made decisions too early. 
It was mentioned that decisions were made when Members are being 
briefed by Officers. Therefore, Colin Copus encouraged Members to 
consider all the information presented to them at Committee meetings, 
before making a decision.  
  

5.43 The Committee were advised that Sheffield City Council should 
engage with the public on policies, at the earliest possible time.  Colin 
Copus added that this could be done through online surveys, polls or 
citizen panels. It was added that the public should have more than one 
opportunity to impact on policies. 
 

5.44 Colin Copus encouraged the Council to investigate the roles of Co-
Chairs rather than how many there should be. The Council should 
consider what they wanted to achieve by having Co-Chairs before 
deciding whether it would be beneficial to have them. This would then 
lead to how many there should be and whether they are politically 
proportionate.  
 

5.45 The Committee were advised that the Council needed to be satisfied 
with what powers were delegated to officers. 
  

 Member of Parliament 
 

5.46 Clive Betts, MP attended the meeting virtually and gave a verbal 
submission to the Committee.  
 

5.47 Key points from Clive Betts’ verbal submission were- 
 

 It was stated that if the Council did not have an effective 
Committee System implemented, then it could look like most 
decisions have been made by Officers. 

 

 Delegate routine decisions to Sub-Committees. 
 

 Needed to be a good relationship between Chairs and Lead 
Officers. 

 



Meeting of the Governance Committee 7.12.2021 

Page 9 of 11 
 

 Needed to be a structure in place that allowed Local Area 
Committees to take positive decisions out in the communities. 

 

 The Committee was encouraged to consider how urgent 
decisions would be taken. 

 
5.48 Members of Committee asked questions and the following responses 

were provided by Mr Betts: - 
 

5.49 He advised the Committee that cross party Co-Chairs should be 
considered, due to the current working relations within Sheffield City 
Council. 
  

5.50 It was suggested that a Scrutiny function remained, although the 
process should scrutinise public bodies, along with Council decisions, 
and hold them to account.  
  

5.51 Consideration should be taken on how much budget was delegated to 
Local Area Committees. They should then be held accountable for the 
decisions made in the communities. It was mentioned that regular 
update reports on budgetary spend could be beneficial for the 
Committee to see at each meeting.  
 

5.52 In response to a question about whether devolution of power to Local 
Area Committees might be prevented by a desire to avoid handing 
power to bodies where the political majority may not be the same as 
the Council’s administration, and the associated risk of a ‘postcode 
lottery’ of services, Mr Betts drew comparisons with Central 
Government giving power to Local Government, saying that as long as 
you draw a clear framework around the delegated authority this was 
indeed in the spirit of meaningful devolution. 
 

 Cheshire East Council 
 

5.53 Councillor Sam Corcoran, Leader at Cheshire East Council attended 
the meeting virtually and gave a verbal submission to the Committee.  
 

5.54 Key points from Councillor Sam Corcoran’s verbal submission were- 
 

 Cheshire East Council had transitioned to a Committee System 
in May 2021. 
 

 A link was provided to the Committee, which highlighted first 
impressions of how the system is working at Cheshire East 
Council. 

 

 Officer time had increased since the introduction of the 
Committee System. 

 

 They had a joint administration. The aim was to have as many 



Meeting of the Governance Committee 7.12.2021 

Page 10 of 11 
 

Elected Members as possible at the heart of decision-making. 
 

 Cheshire East Council used pre-meetings to discuss an 
upcoming agenda which led to clear and thorough deliberations 
in Committees. 

 
5.55 Members of Committee asked questions and the following responses 

were provided by Councillor Sam Corcoran:- 
 

5.56 Councillor Sam Corcoran explained that Cheshire East Council had a 
separate Statutory Scrutiny Committee, the main purpose of which was 
to scrutinise adults and health issues. It was explained that scrutiny 
was carried out by all parties in the Committee meetings themselves 
before making a decision.  
 

5.57 It was stated the majority of the Cabinet Members at Cheshire East 
Council transitioned to Chairs of Committees. This was the main 
reason why relationships between lead Officers and Chairs were 
retained. 
  

5.58 Councillor Sam Corcoran believed having Co-Chairs could potentially 
damage the relationship between the lead officers and Chairs. Work 
loads for Officers could also increase if the Co-Chairs needed to be 
briefed separately. Cheshire East Council had Vice/Chairs of 
Committees who were briefed at the same time as the Chair, the 
Chairs and Vice chairs of committees tended to be from different 
political parties. 
 

5.59 The Committee were advised that it is an important role for Whips to 
make sure that Councillors are adequately informed to make decisions. 
 

5.60 Since the transition to a Committee System, members of the public at 
Cheshire East Council were now instructed to ask questions that relate 
sorely to items of business on an agenda, for a particular meeting. 
Whereas, the Cabinet System had allowed public to ask questions at a 
Cabinet meeting on anything that related to the Council. This had 
reduced the amount of public attending Committee meetings at 
Cheshire East Council.  
 

5.61 The Committee were advised there needed to be an administrative 
majority on Committees, therefore they would need to consider that 
when determining the size of each Committee.  
 

5.62 Cheshire East Council had 7 Policy Committees, one being a Finance 
Committee, with 13 Elected Members on each Committee. The 
intention was to have one seat for each Elected Member on every 
Committee. Cheshire East Council did not have any Local Area 
Committees. 
 

5.63 The Committee were informed that delegation to Officers had 



Meeting of the Governance Committee 7.12.2021 

Page 11 of 11 
 

increased since the transition to a Committee System. It was 
mentioned that this had raised some concerns from Elected Members 
as they initially thought they would have more authority over decision 
making. What tended to happen at Cheshire East Council was the 
Elected Members would set the policies, for the Officers to deliver. 
 

 Member of House of Lords, Lord David Blunkett 
 

5.64 Lord Blunkett, MP attended the meeting virtually and gave a verbal 
submission to the Committee.  
 

5.65 Key points from Lord Blunkett’s verbal submission were- 
 

 Recommended an Over-Arching Committee and Scrutiny 
Function be implemented into the new system. 

 

 Suggested 5-7 Policy Committees. 
 

 He stressed the importance of linking the Local Area 
Committees appropriately into the policy making process, and 
the need for the main committees to have a subcommittee 
empowered to monitor performance. 

 
5.66 Members of Committee asked questions and the following responses 

were provided by Lord Blunkett:- 
 

5.67 Lord Blunkett suggested the administration of Sheffield City Council 
thought how they would call-in decisions if they were not the ruling 
party/coalition. It was added that this could be a useful exercise on 
how to implement an effective call-in function into the new system. 
 

5.68 It was suggested that sub-committees beneath Policy Committees 
could act as Scrutiny Committees, to scrutinise how policies had been 
implemented across the City. 
  

5.69 The Chair thanked all the attendees for attending the inquiry session 
and for sharing their views on a new committee system. 
 

6.   
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

6.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 
8 December 2021. 
 


